# TOWN OF TRUCKEE California

#### **RESOLUTION 2023-28**

# A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF TRUCKEE DOCUMENTING TOWN SUPPORT FOR AND CONTRIBUTIONS TOWARD THE RAILROAD SOCIETY POCKET PARK IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the mission of the Truckee Donner Railroad Society (TDRRS) is to "preserve, interpret, and educate the public about railroading life and history in the Truckee region including its contribution to Truckee and the nation," which includes "the acquisition, preservation, and restoration of relevant equipment and artifacts and the display of exhibits in our Truckee museums";

WHEREAS, the TDRRS maintains a display of railroad rolling stock equipment in the pocket park located in the Truckee Railyard development, consisting of a rotary snow plow and steam derrick crane;

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Truckee and TDRRS have entered into an agreement under which the TDRRS maintains the equipment and the Town has allowed the placement of the equipment within the Town-owned easement on Union Pacific Railroad property;

**WHEREAS**, the land provided by the Town for the display is valued to be approximately \$45,000; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Truckee recognizes that the TDRRS pocket park equipment display is an important amenity for the community to learn about railroad history;

#### \*\*\*\*\*

### NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED THAT THE TRUCKEE TOWN COUNCIL:

- Supports the continued use and maintenance of the Truckee Donner Railroad Society's Pocket Park, and the request by Truckee Donner Railroad Society to the Truckee Tahoe Airport District Agency Partnerships Program for \$29,490 for the Railroad Society Pocket Park Improvement Project;
- 2. Acknowledges the significant public benefit of this project and this request; and
- 3. Affirms the Town's commitment to the project as evidenced by the Town's provision of the land on which the project is located, which is valued at approximately \$45,000.

The foregoing resolution was introduced by \_\_\_\_\_, seconded by \_\_\_\_\_, at a regular meeting of the Truckee Town Council, held on the 23rd day of May, 2023 and adopted by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

Lindsay Romack, Mayor

ATTEST:

Judy Price, MMC, Town Clerk